
RULON~ 
MILLER 
B O O K S

 

October 24, 2017
Recent Acquisitions 

 
To Order from List 127: 

Call toll-free 1-800-441-0076 
Outside the United States call 1-651-290-0700 

E-mail: rulon@rulon.com 
Other catalogues available at our website:Rulon.com 

 
 

Member ABAA/ILAB 
 
 

VISA, MASTERCARD, DISCOVER, and AMERICAN EXPRESS accepted. 
If you have any questions regarding billing, methods of payment, 

shipping, or foreign currencies, please do not hesitate to ask.

400 Summit Avenue 
St. Paul, Minnesota 

55102-2662 
USA

~  R a R e  & 
f i n e  b o o k s 
in many fields 
m a n u s c R i p t s

1.  [Automotive, Women.] Carlton, Mildred, driver; Mary N. Carleton, & Alice C. Bartlett. Three 
maids in a Ford. [Cover title: Three weeks in a Ford.] [Elizabeth, N.J.]: 1916. $1,500

54-page small quarto typescript, with 21 mounted silver print photographs, describing a 1855-mile road 
trip made by Mildred and Mary N. Carlton, and Alice C. Bartlett, July 20 to August 15, 1916, which took 
them from Elizabeth, New Jersey north to New York City and through the Catskills to Albany, east through 
the Berkshires to Williamstown, Greenfield, Boston, Lexington and Concord, and northeast along the 
coast through Portsmouth, N.H., Portland, Maine, Damariscotta, to Bangor, then west through Maine, the 
White Mountains of New Hampshire, Vermont, and northern New York, and finally south again along the 
Hudson back to Elizabeth. Included is a full-page printed map showing their route. Appendices include 
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a paragraph on garages (“sleeping quarters for the motor”), hotel rates (ranging from a low of fifty cents 
per night in Morrisville, VT to a high of $4 in Westport, NY), and expenses related to “the motor” (garage 
expense, oil, grease, gasoline, etc.). They got 18 miles to the gallon.

The opening chapter is by “the motor” in first-person singular: “My mistress brought me to the door on 
the morning of July twentieth after having polished and rubbed me down...” and subsequent chapters are 
by the three ladies “under headings which seemed to stand out.” Says “the motor”: “The sun made me 
uncomfortable at times, but the roads were fine and smooth, and I stopped often for a drink ... I am subject 
to an upset digestion at times, but my mistress gave me plenty of oil ... Only once I had a bad sneezing 
attack, after a long, hot trip up a bad grade, and I think I took cold as I seemed to be wheezy in my head 
for some time.”

Among those places visited were Troy, Lake George, Barre, Montpelier, Burlington, Lake Champlain, 
Plattsburgh, Saratoga, and many others. One chapter is entitled “Our Sleeping Places” which describes 
their 14 places of lodging; and another, “Our Wayside Lunches” including lunch baskets and picnics, as 
well as the more formal “aesthetic feasts where fashion and etiquette reigned.” The next chapter is titled 
“Our Landladies” which summarizes the various lodgings, and the final one, “The Roads from the Back 
Seat,” chronicling luggage issues, guide books, the comfortableness (or not) of the ride on various roads, 
the various surfaces, cruising speeds (they averaged 18 mph - top speed 30 mph), and other touring cars 
from many states as distant as Texas and Minnesota, even California.

The whole in a 2-ring binder covered in a striped hand-lettered cloth fabric likely made by one of the 
ladies. Sweet!

2.  Baker, George. The soul of a skunk: the autobiography of a 
conscientious objector. London: Eric Partridge Ltd. at the Scholar-
tis Press, 1930. $500

First edition, limited to 1000 copies, this no. 2 of 25 bound in original 
red cloth, numbered, and signed by the author, 8vo, pp. x, 275, [1]; 
gilt title direct on spine, t.e.g.; corners bumped, light spotting to 
fore edge, near fine. “How one socialist, at least, was not born, but 
made.” 
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3.  Browning, Robert. Porphyria’s lover. n.p. [Los 
Angeles?]: 1901. $450

Small 4to, [8] pages, manuscript title and the poem in a neat, 
calligraphic hand, all within hand-painted floral borders 
painted in purple, pink, green and blue watercolor; limp 
reversed calf, silk endpapers; near fine. At the base of the 
title is: “This then is a little labor of love for Emma Auld 
Waldron by her sister Gertrude Auld Thomas, 1901.” Gertrude 
Auld Thomas (1868-1959) was a well-known New York, 
later Los Angeles soprano who sat for a photograph by Arnold 
Genthe, and was obviously a woman of considerable artistic 
talent. 

No copies located
4.  [Catechism in Mpongwe.] Simple questions. 
Gaboon, West Africa: Press of the A.B.C.F.M. Mission, 
1844. $1,500

16mo (approx. 5½” x 4”), pp. 12; crude woodcut vignette 
of a Bible on the title page and another of a baby in a cradle 
at the end of the text; likely original plain brown wrappers; 
very good. Catechism in Mpongwe (i.e. subset of Bantu), 
based on a dialogue between Kâtě and Jiviraeach. Poorly 
printed on native paper. Published by the American Board 
of Commissioners for Foreign Missions. Not found in 
OCLC or Darlow & Moule who list no Mpongwe imprints 
prior to 1850. 
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One copy located
5.  [Cherokee.] [Articles of faith, in 
Cherokee.] Tahlequah: Cherokee 
Advocate, 1880. $1,250

Only edition, pp. [2], 39, [3]; title within 
a blue printed border; worn, with some 
mild dampstaining, but complete; contem-
porary boards, with a homemade stitched 
pink cloth wrapper with appliqué title in 
Cherokee in blue and yellow thread. 
Gilcrease & Hargrett Catalogue notes that 
the copy at the Gilcrease Institute in Tulsa 
is the only known copy. We can’t locate 
any others. 

6.  [Chess.] Apanowitz, Louis. [Chess manuscript.]  New York [?]: kept over a number of years, 
late-1920s to 1937. $850

103-page quarto manuscript in double column, kept in a cloth-backed marbled-board binding presumably 
by Louis Apanowitz who apparently wrote a weekly column on chess for an unnamed newspaper, con-
taining notes and summaries of chess matches and players (including death notices and short obituaries 
as well as short book reviews), and including detailed move-by-move accounts of matches between Salo 
Flohr and Emanuel Lasker; Adolf Anderssen and Lionel Kieseritzky; J. A. Blackburne and George Henry 
Mackenzie; George A. Ritzler and N. L. Colfax; Ruben Fine and Ernst Gruenfeld; Arnold Denker and 
Donald MacMurray, William Steinitz and Curt von Bardelebew; Dr. Max Euwe and Edgar Colle, and 
many others, most with a rather detailed commentary on moves and blunders. Most matches described 
are during the period 1880s to 1930s. Each “article” is headed by a number in Roman numerals (nos. XIX 
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to LXXII inclusive) likely indicating a series of articles in the unnamed periodical. Much also on the 
Suburban Chess League and both the South- and North Jersey Chess Associations, and the Metropolitan 
Chess League of New York City. The manuscript drops off mid-sentence.

Bound dos-a-dos is a 20-page color illustrated manuscript headed “Biology” with a number of reasonably 
accurate color drawings of a sunflower, red foxes, rats, Bunsen burners, flasks, bell jars, etc. We believe 
this biology manuscript is subsequent to the chess manuscript described above, likely kept by a high school 
student.

7.  [Colorado / Epworth League.] Davis, M. B. Trip to Colorado 1905. Denver, Evergreen, and 
Manitou: July 4 to August 2, 1905. $500

95-page duodecimo journal in pencil with a smattering of watercolor illustration and pressed flowers, of 
a Kansas woman’s trip with her husband and two children to an Epworth League convention in Denver, 
detailing the travel from the home state of Kansas, expenses, and other delegates (there were more than 
20,000 in all). The first 40-odd pages summarizes sermons by various Methodist pastors on a variety of 
religious subjects, including the various methods of religious training, the responsibilities of motherhood, 
a plethora of moralizing stories, and the singing of many hymns, all interspersed with accounts of rowing 
on the lake, and visits to the park and zoo. The last half of the journal, while still imbued with a religious 
sensibility, describes a train ride into the mountains for a visit to Evergreen and Bear Creek Canyon, for 
a week of relaxation, then back to Denver where they get a train to Manitou. Based in Manitou they also 
visit Colorado Springs, and do some hiking and painting. The prose in the first part is choppy and was 
likely composed while taking notes listening to the sermons. The writing in the second part is more fluid 
and much more descriptive of the surrounding mountains and rock formations, flora and fauna. Founded 
in 1889, the Epworth League was a Methodist young adult association for individuals from 18 to 35. 



6 RULON-MILLER BOOKS

Both volumes inscribed
8.  [Fanfrolico Press.] Landor, Robert. Selections from Robert Landor. Edited by Eric Partridge. 
[Together with:] Robert Eyres Landor: a Biographical and Critical Sketch by Eric Partridge. London: 
Fanfrolico Press, 1927. $350

First editions, 2 volumes, 8vo, pp. [8], 176; [8], 108; both about fine in original black cloth-backed 
paper-covered boards, gilt lettering on spine. The first with a presentation from Partridge, “To Angus [&] 
Eve Scott: lovers of beauty, this example of good printing, 16th Sept, 1945. Eric.” The second with another 
presentation: “Dear Angus, heaven forbid that you should read it, but at least it’s a well-formatted book, 
and I’d like you to have it as a memento of our life together in the R.A. F. With kind regards, Eric Partridge, 
March 17, 1945.” Both volumes printed at the Curwen Press. 

9.  [Formulary, Inks / Varnishes.] Formulary with recipes for inks, glues, varnishes, etc. n.p. [cer-
tainly American]: n.d., [ca. mid-19th century]. $500

13-page quarto manuscript (marbled wrappers loose, and with pages excised from the back) containing 
recipes and formulas for inks, stains, cements, lutes, varnishes, glues - some three dozen in all, including 
black writing ink, red writing ink, blood cement, cements for china & glass, fire- and water-proof cement, 
potatoe size, seed-lac varnish, shell-lac varnish, amber varnish, varnish for toys and silvered clock faces, 
various colored stains, a method for cutting glass by heat, recipe for sealing wax, how to remove spots of 
grease from books, waterproofing for boots and shoes. Two additional pages include recipes for ginger 
wine, and 2 varieties for English gin. 
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10.  [Freemasonry.] [Hieroglyphics.] 
n.p., n.d.: [ca. 1850s]. $500

16mo, pp. 47, [1]; blindstamped black 
cloth; wear to corners and spine, very 
good. A mnemonic reference for Masonic 
rites, providing the first letters only of 
each word to allow for study and mem-
orization while keeping the content of 
the material obscure to the uninitiated. 
Includes rituals for the Entered Appren-
tice, Fellow Craft, and Master Mason. 
We have been able to identify some as 
scripts for initiations, while the rest 
remains unread, so to speak. Only AAS 
in OCLC. An unusual piece of Freemason 

history and a very interesting typographical experiment.

11.  Hanley, James. Drift. London: 
Eric Partridge Ltd., 1930. $500

First edition of the author’s first book, 
limited to 500 copies, 8vo, pp. 269, [3]; 
fine copy in original blue cloth, gilt-let-
tered spine, dust jacket a little soiled 
and worn at the extremities. 
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12.  Holland, Josiah G., editor. The Century Illustrated Monthly 
Magazine. Volume 37, no. 6 to volume 45, no. 5. New York: The Century 
Company, April 1889 to March, 1893. $475

Large 8vo, 41 issues in all, original printed wrappers (some slightly 
defective), spines occasionally cracked and/or perished, lacking a single 
rear wrapper, and contained in six maroon cloth clamshell boxes. Among 
the articles are an 8-page prospectus for the Century Dictionary, and 
much other material on the Century Dictionary which was published 
1889-91; contributors include Mark Twain, Walt Whitman, Frank R. 
Stockton, Henry James, George W. Cable, James Whitcomb Riley, John 
Burroughs, John Muir, Ina Coolbrith, Joachim Miller, T. W. Higginson, 
Thomas Bailey Aldrich, Edward Everett Hale, Margaret Deland, John 
Hay, Edward Bellamy, Thomas Nelson Page, S. Weir Mitchell, Celia 
Thaxter, Joel Chandler Harris, Theodore Roosevelt, Henry Cabot Lodge, 
Abner Doubleday, Sarah Orne Jewitt, Theodore L. De Vinne, John 
Kendrick Bangs, W. Woodhill Rockhill, Richard Harding Davis Fred-

erick Schwatka, William Tecumseh Sherman, Horace Greeley, Julian Hawthorne, Rudyard Kipling, and 
even poems by Herman Melville, as introduced by Arthur Stedman. Among the illustrators are Frederic 
Remington, Joseph Pennell, F. Hopkinson Smith, A. B. Frost, Frederick Church, Charles Dana Gibson, 
E. W. Kemble, and George Wharton Edwards. Lacking 6 issues: vol. 38/6, 42/6, 43/1, 43/6, 44/3-4. The 
Century, successor to the Scribner’s Monthly Magazine, ran from 1881 to 1930.

13.  [Japanese Ceramics.] Morse, Edward S. Catalogue of the Morse collection of Japanese pottery. 
Cambridge: The Riverside Press, 1901. $475

First edition, 4to, pp. xiii, [1], 364; photogravure frontispiece, 68 photogravure plates, 40 of which are of 
the cases in the collection and are accompanied by guide plates drawn by the author and 28 plates showing 
closer detail in select items; full tan cloth, paper label on spine, addenda laid in; boards and spine rubbed 
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and toned. Inscribed by Morse on flyleaf to “Mr. Macomber,” likely Frank Gair Macomber, a prominent 
collector of Chinese porcelain. A catalog of 5324 items, including makers’ marks. Morse was one of the 
foremost Western scholars of Japanese pottery, and his catalog remains one of the primary English texts 
on the subject

14.  La Grange, Helen, & Jacques La Grange. Clipper 
ships of America and Great Britain 1833 - 1869 with thir-
ty-seven wood engravings in full color ... over fifty pen-and-ink 
drawings and plans of ships... New York: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 
[1936]. $200

First edition limited to 300 copies signed by both the artist 
and the author (this, copy 43); small 4to, pp. [2], xi, [1], 13-381, 
[1]; 37 mounted color plates, other illustrations in the text; 
original quarter cream buckram over wood-textured paper-cov-
ered boards, spine lettered in gilt, gilt compass rose on the 
upper cover, t.e.g.; near fine throughout. Each plate is initialed 
in pencil by the artist. 
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Annotated biography of an early feminist
15.  MacDonald, J. Ramsay. Margaret Ethel MacDonald. London, New York, Toronto: Hodder & 
Stoughton, [1912]. $350

Second edition, 8vo, pp. vi, 270; frontispiece portrait, 4 other portraits throughout; a near fine copy in 
original maroon cloth, gilt-lettered spine. An extensive memoir of the early feminist Margaret Ethel 
MacDonald written by her husband, the future Prime Minister. This copy is annotated throughout in 
manuscript by a friend of the family, or perhaps even a family member. There are more than seventy 
annotations in pen or pencil. Two newspaper clippings, one annotated in pencil, are tipped in up front. A 
series of leaves between pages 190 and 200 have been emphatically but neatly dog-eared. 

Margaret Ethel MacDonald, née Gladstone (1870-1911) was an influential British social reformer and 
feminist. In 1896, she became the wife of the politician James Ramsay MacDonald (1866-1937). After 
her untimely death from blood poisoning in 1911, he compiled this biography of her, and would become 
Prime Minister of the United Kingdom three times over. He would never remarry. Something of the 
relationship of the annotator to the family of the subject of the book is announced in the first substantial 
annotation, which is penciled in at the head of the first clipping, an obituary from 1911. The annotator 
starts by correcting the obituarist on a family relationship: he writes that Margaret Ethel MacDonald was 
not “niece” to Lord Kelvin, but “great niece”. He then writes that Margaret Ethel MacDonald’s mother 
was “a sister of David Thomson King, my intimate friend who was drowned ... when MEM was 4 yrs.” 
At several other points the annotator elaborates on his connection to King. On p. 9, he writes: “David 
Thomson King, my colleague & intimate friend of 1873-’74 lost in the Bay of Biscay”. On p. 12, the 
annotator adds: “Margaret Ethel Gladstone was just 3 yrs old when David Thomson King & I were in 
lodgings close to each other on Blackheath Hill. DTK used to spend Sundays at Pembridge Square or to 
come with me to ... for week ends. He was persona gratissima to my father.” Unfortunately we cannot 
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make out the place-name at the end of the penultimate sentence, i.e. the weekend destination of the 
annotator and King. It looks somewhat like “Surbita.” To decipher that place-name may be enough to 
bring one close to discovering the identity of the annotator, especially if the place-name happens to be, 
as we expect, that of a well-known country estate or stately home. 

Here are some other examples: On p. 20, there is an anecdote about the death of a child. The main two 
figures in the anecdote are not identified in the printed text, but our annotator, in pencil at the head of the 
page, seems to suggest this is an anecdote “[o]f my mother & my sister Julia.” The annotator has consid-
erable interest in MEM’s religious progress. He sums up two pages of Ramsay MacDonald’s narrative as 
emphasizing the importance of having religious ‘love’ as well as religious ‘fear’ (pp. 56-57). This is taken 
further on p. 88, where the annotator marks this point in the narrative as when MEM “gets rid of belief 
in eternal damnation.” 

Commenting on the overlap between MEM’s political life and her religious life, the annotator writes, “Her 
resignation seems to have been chiefly due to her progress in ‘Socialism’.” One MS passage on p. 64 
notes, “Maurice & Kingsley influenced her,” where “Maurice” is likely F. D. Maurice (1805-1872), a 
founder of Christian Socialism, and Kingsley is almost certainly Charles Kingsley (1819-1875), the 
novelist, mentioned elsewhere in the MS notes, who was himself associated with Christian Socialism. On 
p. 79, there are comments on members of the King and Gladstone families. When another uncle of MEM’s 
comes up in the printed narrative, George King, our annotator remarks that he “was a very strong Glad-
stonian when he dined at my father’s & I dined at his ab[ou]t 1879. See a letter about him from his cousin 
Wm B junior w[hic]h I still possess. But this letter was before WEG’s grand Volte-face on Home Rule.” 
The initials “WEG” no doubt stand for Prime Minister William Ewart Gladstone (1809-1898). 

Some of the most interesting comments are found in a half-page of MS text on the rear free endpaper. 
Here the annotator has essentially extended the index to his own liking, adding further entries, but in so 
doing he paints whole periods of MEM’s life with lively, revealing, or opinionated phrases: e.g. according 
to the annotator on p. 47 (i.e. the years 1887-1888) we see MEM acting the part of ‘Lady Bountiful.’ We 
see MEM advocating “an industrial womanhood” on pp. 147 and 165 (the years 1903-1907). There are 
several more on that blank, though it’s worth ending on the last, which appears to suggest that the 
annotator disagrees rather a lot with MEM’s feminist analysis of current culture on p. 168: “sexual sub-
ordination in women’s dress ?!” 
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With an 18th century list of the books in the school library
16. [Massachusetts.] Messer, Phineas (1768-1836). Manuscript Songster & School Regulations. 
Methuen, Mass.: 1799. $1,250

30-page manuscript, comprising 14 pages of “School Regulations” (with a catalogue 
of the school library), and a 16-page songster; oblong 12mo, approximately 4½” x 
8”, sewn into contemporary drab brown paper wrappers, with an ink ownership 
inscription on the cover “the property of Phineas Messer, Methuen, Mass.” 

The “School Regulations” neatly written in ink on seven leaves, these Regulations 
are dated Methuen, December 24, 1799.” The last three leaves contain an “alphabet-
ical list of books in [the] Methuen school Library” with the number of volumes for 
each title noted. The list includes Paine’s The Rights of Man, Washington’s Letters, 
Cook’s Voyages, Robertson’s History of America, and Esop’s Fables - 135 titles in 
all.

The songster, bound dos-a-dos with the “School Regulations,” bears the lyrics of the 
42-line song “Brother Jonathan’s New Song.” This is followed by a leaf with 5 staves 
of musical notation; the third leaf begins the song “Damon & Clora” (both music and 
lyrics) which runs to the fifth leaf recto. The fifth leaf verso begins the song “Indian 
Warrior” (music and lyrics), the lyrics carrying over to the recto of the 6th leaf; the 
verso of the sixth leaf is merely “A Song” (music and lyrics); the seventh and eighth 
leaves contain music and lyrics for “The Exile of Erin.”
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17.  Migliavacca, Joseph. Series of five typed letters on 
Migliavacca Wine Co. stationery, all addressed to Mr. Al 
Duprey in Eureka, CA. Napa: February 19 to August 17, 
1907. $250

Five lengthy quarto letters, signed “Joe” who was one of 
the sons of the founder of the winery Giocomo Migliavac-
ca. Sadly, no wine at all in the content but rather a discus-
sion of investments. Duprey wants Migliavacca to invest 
in timber land, but Migliavacca notes that he’s just invested 
in several Portland Cement companies and seeks land not 
for timber but land with lime deposits. Lots of numbers 
and financial information are bandied about, and contracts 
are discussed. Migliavacca asks Duprey for accurate 
accessors’ maps, and positions of the lime deposits. The 
final letter discusses the closing of a deal for 640 acres in 
Eureka, with an option on 360 more acres. Letters with 
previous folds, several folds with short splits. 

18.  [Nonesuch Press.] Ricketts, Charles, & John Paul 
Raymond. Oscar Wilde: recollections. Bloomsbury: Nonesuch 
Press, 1932. $350

Edition limited to 800 copies, thin 8vo, pp. [3]-59, [5]; pictorial 
title page after a design by Stephen Gooden printed in red and 
black; fine copy in original cream cloth with pictorial gilt deco-
rations after a design by Ricketts, t.e.g. on the rough, preserving 
the original black printed dust jacket; small chip out at the top of 
the spine on the jacket, else fine throughout. Dreyfus 81 noting 
that this was among the most popular of the Nonesuch titles (the 
edition was sold out by July of 1932), and that John Paul Raymond 
was a fictitious character invented by Ricketts.
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Partridge’s first book
19.  Partridge, Eric. The French Romantics’ knowledge of 
English literature (1820-1848) according to contemporary 
French memoirs, letters and periodicals. Paris: Librairie 
Ancienne Edouard Champion, 1924. $200

First edition of Partridge’s first book, 8vo, pp. xv, [1], 17-370; 
slight chipping at spine ends, else a fine copy in original cream 
wrappers printed in red and black. “This book aims then, at 
presenting the influence of English literature on French roma-
niticism strictly in the light of the contemporary external 
evidence.”

20.  Partridge, Eric. One page autograph letter signed to 
Allen Walker Read. London: 19 December, 1974. $750

Large 8vo, 27 lines, approx. 150 words, on blue “Aerogramme” 
stationery, address panels on verso; some wrinkling; very good. 

Responding to a letter Read had written him on December 11 
(a xerox of which is enclosed) in which he mentions an article in the N.Y. Times on Partridge by Israel 
Shenker; Partridge’s 1974 “Greetings” card which Read used 
in a lexicography class at Columbia; Partridge’s Catch 
Phrases; and his reaching retirement age, sixty-eight. 

Says Partridge in response, “Israel Shenker did me proud. 
Ever meet him? An exceptionally intelligent fellow; courte-
ous; prompt & efficient. Like John Lardner, who died so 
untimely, he’s an example of the best & highest echelon of 
educated, cultured, witty journalists ... At the end of The 
Gentle Art of Lexicography, some twelve years ago, I listed 
a few relevant works. You might perhaps do worse than 
glance at it ... You’ll have, I feel sure, a fruitful & profitable 
retirement. Catch Phrases progresses, have reached ‘S’ & 
yesterday - to-day’s a day off from the BM - I wrote the 
entries, ‘smile, damn you smile’ and ‘smile when you say 
that, stranger.’ Hope to see you in 1975. All good wishes, 
Eric.” 

Allen Walker Read was an American etymologist and lexi-
cographer, best known for his studies into the words “OK” 
and “fuck.”
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21.  Partridge, Eric. One page autograph letter signed to Allen 
Walker Read. London: 14 March, 1974. $500

8vo, 27 lines, approx. 100 words, on blue “Aerogramme” stationery, 
address panels on verso; some wrinkling; very good. 

“This morning I received a copy of the Spring-Summer number, 1970 
- a very interesting number several articles being particularly good 
... I don’t see any indication of the sender. I therefore conclude that 
it was you, whether directly, or indirectly. Thank you! ... I progress 
slowly yet not unsatisfactorily with A Dict. of Catch Phrases, British 
& American. CC 16-20. A major operation at the end of October, & 
convalescence, lost me six weeks ... several uncomfortable side-effects 
of the operation have slowed me down, still, I struggle on...”

22.  Partridge, Eric. Slang. Six-page corrected carbon typescript for the article in The New Encyclo-
pedia Americana. n.p., n.d.: [before 1979]. $1,500

Long, single-spaced article with a presentation at the top by Partridge “To: John W. Clark: 215 Harvard 
Street SE: Minneapolis 14: Minn.: U.S.A. Article for the Americana. I don’t want it back. Eric.” 

Contains about a dozen small corrections in the text in ink, either deleting a word or two, correcting a 
spelling, adding punctuation, etc. Was there a more evocative voice for the study of slang in the 20th 
century than Partridge? And here is one of his best summaries for the Encyclopedia Americana. John W. 
Clark was a sometime collaborator of Partridge’s, and a professor of English at the University of Minne-
sota. 

23.  Partridge, Eric, & Bertram Ratcliffe. The Window. A quarterly magazine. Edited by Eric Partridge 
and Bertram Ratcliffe. Volume I, no. 1 to volume I, no. 4 [all published]. London: Eric Partridge, Ltd., 
1930.  $1,500

4 volumes, 8vo, original red, blue, green, and orange cloth, printed paper labels on upper covers, the last 
number a little soiled, else near fine throughout. 
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The first number` with the inscription in 
Partridge’s hand on the flyleaf, “No. 2 of 10 
signed copies”; additionally, each article is 
signed by the contributor (H. E. Bates, John 
Brophy, E. V. De Fontmell, and Partridge 
himself). Number 2 is similarly inscribed, 
“No. 2 of 10 signed copies” and with the 
signatures of each of the contributors at their 
respective articles (John Drinkwater, T. F. 
Powys, Richard B. Ince, Rhys Davies, Peggy 
Barwell and Nigel Morland, plus Partridge); 
number 3 also similarly inscribed, “No. 2 of 
10 signed copies,” and with the contributors’ 
signatures at their respective articles (Edmund 
Blunden, T. F. Powys, John Hadfield, Alfred 
Brown, Richard B. Ince, Peggy Barwell and 
Nigel Morland, and George Baker. Number 

4 without signatures, but with an autograph postcard from Partridge laid in: “Dear Sir, In answer to your 
enquiry, “The Window” was complete in the 4 nos. pub. in 1930. It was never intended to continue it. 
Yours, &c., E.P.”

24.  [Sermons in Mpongwe.] Sermons in the Mpongwe 
language. Gaboon, West Africa: Press of the A.B.C.F.M. 
Mission, 1846. $1,250

16mo (approx. 5½” x 4”), pp. 72; likely original plain brown 
wrappers; very good. Six sermons, each with a quotation from 
the Bible in English at the head, the text otherwise in Mpongwe 
(i.e. subset of Bantu) throughout. Poorly printed on native 
paper. Published by the American Board of Commissioners 
for Foreign Missions. Four copies located in OCLC: the 
Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin, Yale, N.Y.P.L., and Oberlin. Not 
in Darlow & Moule who list no Mpongwe imprints prior to 
1850.
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25.  [Shetlands.] [Campbell, John.] A true and exact description of 
the island of Shetland, containing an account of its situation, trade, 
produce, and inhabitants together with an account of the great white 
herring fishery ... and the methods the Dutch use in catching, curing, 
and disposing of the herrings... The second edition. London: printed 
and sold by T. James ... M. Cooper [et al.], 1753. $500

12mo, pp. v, [1], 34; somewhat later green pebble-grain cloth lettered 
in gilt on spine; nice copy. No earlier edition is located in either OCLC 
or ESTC.

26.  [Slavery / Tennessee.] 
Three-page manuscript petition 
regarding non-payment for a 
purchase of a slave. Memphis: 
1852. $225

Folio, on integral leaves, previous 
folds with some splitting, else very 
good. A petition set in front of the 

Common Law and Chancery Court of Memphis concerning the 
payment for a slave named Bill whose original cost was $500, $200 
of which appears to have been guaranteed by a promissory note from 
a third party. The petitioner seeks the $200 payment. Docketed on 
the verso of the integral leaf. 

One of 5 dedication copies
27.  [Swift, Jonathan.] Partridge, Eric. Swift’s polite conversation with introduction, notes and 
extensive commentary by Eric Partridge. [London]: Andre Deutsch, [1963]. $500

First edition, 8vo, pp. 182; pencil checkmarks in the margins and with more extensive pencil notes on the 
rear endpapers, almost certainly the notes of his sometimes collaborator and professor of English at the 
University of Minnesota, John W. Clark, who is also one of the five dedicatees of this book. Inscribed on 
the front free endpaper by Partridge, “John from Eric, iocundum in amicitiam, 28 January 1963.” Also, 
with the price on the dust jacket crossed out by Partridge. Fine copy in the dust jacket.
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28.  [Tea.] Houssaye, J.-G. Monographie du thé. Description botanique, torréfaction, composition 
chimique, propiétés hygiéniques de cette feuille. Paris: chez l’auteur, 1843. $375

First edition, 8vo, pp. [4], 160; wood-engraved vignette on title page, 16 wood-engraved plates, and an 
engraved title page at the back repeating the title-page engraving; text occasionally foxed, but the plates 
are clean; very good copy in original pictorial blue cloth stamped in gilt on upper cover and spine. The 
publisher information on the title page is from a cancel. Bitting 235; Simon, 84; Vicaire 447.

Signed by nearly 100 Missourians
29.  [Texas.] Roberts, Oran M. A description of 
Texas, its advantages and resources, with some 
account of their development, past, present and 
future. St. Louis: Gilbert Book Co., 1881. $1,500

First edition, 8vo, pp. [4], x, 17-133, [1]; wood-en-
graved frontispiece portrait, 5 double-page maps 
(4 hand-colored), and 8 chromolithograph plates; 
original blue printed front wrapper bound in; 
contemporary cloth-backed marbled boards; front 
hinge cracked, else very good. 

This copy “Presented by Gov. Roberts of Texas to 
each lady of the Mo. Press Association at Raymond 
House, Austin, Texas, May 18, 1882.” Beneath 
this description and on the following flyleaves both 
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front and back, title page, and portrait are the signatures of over 90 members of the Missouri Press 
Association, both men and women, all in pencil, many with their home towns listed. Clark I, 185; Howes 
R344.

Large photographic panorama of Shanghai
30.  Tuck Tai (Photographer). Shanghai Bund [cover title]. Shanghai: 1898. $7,500

Panorama albumen photograph in 8 sections, on card, each section approx. 8.75” x 10.75” (the entire 
photograph approx. 8” x 86”); later half leather over green pebbled cloth, morocco label on upper cover; 
some tonal fading on print, very good. 

“This eight-part panorama by Tuck Tai shows a view from the Native City (Nanshi) in the far left of the 
photograph to Suzhou Creek in the far right. The panorama centers on what was the British settlement. 
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Notable buildings are the Shanghai Club (in the center of section three), with its columns and pediment; 
the Customs House (in the center of section four), the spire of Trinity Cathedral can be seen to its right 
in the background. The Customs House is between two big banks; the Hong Kong and Shanghai Bank to 
its left and the Deutsch-Asiaatische Bank to its right. In section six, the North Bank shows the large white 
building of the German consulate, with the Japanese consulate to its right. Crossing Garden Bridge, one 
can see at the far left of the print the British consulate next to the public gardens and bandstand.”   (Used 
with permission from the B. Shapero exhibition catalogue, Vintage Photographic Panoramas 1850-1950). 

Presentation copy, with a letter
31.  Warton, Thomas the Elder, Joseph Warton, & Thomas Warton the Younger. The three Wartons: 
a choice of their verse. Edited with a note and a select bibliography by Eric Partridge. London: The 
Scholartis Press, 1927. $700

First edition, this one of 550 copies of the “ordinary” edition on Glastonbury paper; there were also 150 
copies on Batchelor’s Kelmscott paper; 8vo, pp. 192; brown cloth-backed boards, printed paper spine 
label; label browned, top edge of covers bumped, very good. 

A presentation copy by the editor, Partridge, to Ifor Evans, who served as Provost at University College 
London, with Partridge’s inscription on flyleaf. 

Laid in is a 3-page autograph letter from Partridge to Evans, presenting him with this book, thanking him 
for his criticism and defending his credentials as a writer on language: “Nine years intensive work in 
language, on top of more than twenty years interest with, must leave something - must have some effect 
on anyone but a nitwit or a moron.” 

This is the second Scholartis Press book and the first printed at the Oxford University Press.

Copy No. 1
32.  [Whittington Press.] Macgregor, 
Miriam. Midwinter. Wood engravings by 
Miriam Macgregor. [Risbury, Hereford-
shire]: The Whittington Press, 2012. $275

Edition limited to 265 copies, this being 
copy no. 1 of the standard edition (185 
copies) signed by Macgregor, 8vo, pp. [32]; 
printed in red and black, numerous wood 
engravings by her throughout, including 1 
double-page and in color; original blue 
floral-pattered cloth, printed paper label on 
spine, publisher’s slipcase; fine.
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33.  [Williams, Jonathan.] Creeley, 
Robert. All that is lovely in men: poems. 
Asheville: Jonathan Williams, 1955. $650

First edition limited to 200 copies signed 
by Creeley and Dan Rice, the illustrator; 
slim 8vo, unpaged; original plain gray 
wrappers, pictorial dust jacket; edges a bit 
toned, remains of previously removed label 
on upper jacket cover, glue residue on verso 
of jacket spine; a very good copy over all. 
Jargon 10.


